THE PRESIDIO TRUST BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION 05-12 <u>RECOGNITION OF EXTRAORDINARY CONTRIBUTION OF TOBY ROSENBLATT</u> TO THE PRESIDIO OF SAN FRANCISCO

WHEREAS, Toby Rosenblatt has worked tirelessly and deliberatively on behalf of the Presidio for nearly two decades, as Chairman of the Golden Gate National Parks Association, as a member of the Presidio Council, and for the past eight years as a Founding Member and Chairperson of the Presidio Trust Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, Toby Rosenblatt was first appointed to the Presidio Trust Board of Directors on May 5, 1997 by President William Jefferson Clinton and then reappointed by President George W. Bush on October 24, 2001 in recognition of his dedication and expertise; and

WHEREAS, Toby Rosenblatt was elected by his colleagues on the Presidio Trust Board of Directors to serve as its Chairperson for eight years; and

WHEREAS, Toby Rosenblatt, with unparalleled equanimity, has forged consensus among his peers to further his clear vision of the Presidio as a great national park; and

WHEREAS, Toby Rosenblatt, a recognized leader in our city, has furthered our understanding of the importance of parks in the broad civic context, and specifically the benefits that the Presidio confers on San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Toby Rosenblatt has always believed in the significance of the Presidio as a place where all Americans can explore our connections to the past and to the world around us; and

WHEREAS, the Presidio Trust staff and Board of Directors recognize the effort and commitment that Toby Rosenblatt, with wisdom and conviction, has made to the preservation of the Presidio:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Presidio Trust Board of Directors together with the Trust staff hereby express their sincere gratitude to Toby Rosenblatt for the legacy he leaves to this amazing place, The Presidio of San Francisco. You have been a great leader and friend.

Adopted: May 18, 2005